conducted. Sales commence in year three

-41 -

(1999/00) and achieve full rate in year
five (2001/02). A terminal value has been
included equal to approximately three
times the final year’s discounted cash
flow.

Discount Rate A base case after tax discount rate of 12%
has been incorporated.

9.2 Financial and Economic Projections

A base case financial model has been run using the assumptions outlined
above. It is included as Attachment 6.

The main results are:-

DISCOUNT 12% 8% 10% 15%
RATE ($m) ($m) ($m) ($m)

NPV 7.1 16.5 ; n.3 2.3

IRR 16.8%

The project’s average unit costs at full production are projected as follows:-

SZt

• Excavation, transport and loading 5.44

• Management, administration and contingency 1.17

Sub-total Cash Costs 6.61

• Depreciation 1.77

Total Unit Costs $8.37 per tonne '

Average unit revenue is projected at $15.50, giving a profit contribution before
tax and interest of $7.13/tonne.

9.3 Project Sensitivities

A series of variations have been run from the base case to illustrate the
project’s sensitivities or exposure to alternative key assumptions. The
summarised results are set out below:-

-42-

Change
Sensitivitv Case NPVfS). 12% from Base IRR

Sm Sm %

BASE 7.1 16.8

Leaching time increased by 1 year 4.8 (2.3) 15.1

Sales Prices

Export Prices +US$l/t 10.7 3.6 19.0
-US$l/t 3.5 (3.6) 14.4

Australasian Prices + A$ 1 /t 7.8 0.7 17.2
- A$l/t 6.4 (0.7) 16.4

Exchange Rate US$/A$ 0.70 10.2 3.1 18.7
0.80 4.4 (2.7) 15.0

Production and Sales Tonnages

+ 10% 9.7 2.6 18.2
- 10% 4.5 (2.6) 15.2

Capital Costs

+ 10% 5.7 (1.4) 15.6
- 10% 8.5 1.4 18.0

Operating Costs

+ 10% 4.0 (3.1) 14.7
- 10% 10.2 3.1 18.9

-43-

1 n. RISKS AND PROJECT COMPETITIVENESS

10.1 Key Project Risks

The key project risk areas identified during the pre-feasibility study are
summarised in the following tables. They focus on project specific issues,
rather than project management risks generally applicable to most
development projects.
The risk racing is a subjective assessment of the uncertainty associated with
the issue and its potential project impact. A ranking of 1 is low and 5 is high.

Risk Area Issues, Impact and Rank Risk Management

1. Ship loading Construction
• Sea-bed conditions • geotechnical difficulties 3